Forward exchange contracts - Sell  2,513.16  -  58.51  -
Forward exchange contracts - Buy *  (852.76)  -  -  -

* includes forward contracts for goods-in-transit.

 31 March 2023  31 March 2023  31 March 2023  31 March 2023
US$ EURO AED Others

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -  1.52
Trade and other receivables  3,272.83  -  189.00  -

 3,272.83  -  189.00  1.52
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  1,838.31  0.26  -  7.48

 1,838.31  0.26  -  7.48
Net statement of financial position exposure  1,434.52  (0.26)  189.00  (5.96)
Forward exchange contracts - Sell  2,857.16  -  161.43  -
Forward exchange contracts - Buy *  (1,939.57)  -  -  -

* includes forward contracts for goods-in-transit.

 Sensitivity analysis

  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US Dollars and EURO would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and EURO affected profit and loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in Rupees Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2024
1% movement
US$  (33.13)  33.13
AED  (1.16)  1.16
Others  0.04  (0.04)

 (34.25)  34.25

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

167Annual Report 2023-24

Effect in Rupees Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023
1% movement
US$  (23.52)  23.52
AED  (3.50)  3.50
Others  0.06  (0.06)

 (26.96)  26.96

 ii) Interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk

is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest
rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will
fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any significant exposure to interest rate risks